
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 27 October 2022 (Pages 

3 - 8) 
 

4.   Darlington Libraries –  

Presentation by the Library Manager 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

5.   Camera Replacement Programme –  

Verbal update by the Assistant Director Community Services 
  

 
6.   Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter Update –  

Presentation by the Assistant Director Community Services 
 (Pages 33 - 58) 

 
7.   Management of Open Spaces –  

10.00 am 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Presentation by the Head of Environmental Services 
 (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
8.   Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2022/2023 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Community Services and Assistant Director Highways 
and Capital Projects 
 (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

9.   Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Review Final Report –  
Report of the Chair of the Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Group 
 (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

10.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 89 - 108) 

 
11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

12.   Questions  
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
 

Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bell, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, Mrs D Jones, McCollom, Tait, 

Wallis and Willis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 

Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, McCollom 
and Wallis 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cossins and Willis,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Bell 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Seth Pearson (Partnership 

Director), Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager), Ian Stewart (Capital Programme Manager), 
Hayley Jones (Senior Internal Communications Coordinator) and Hannah Miller (Democratic 

Officer) 
 

 
CLS18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
CLS19 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 25 August, 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 August, 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS20 THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 
 

 The Director, Darlington Partnerships submitted a report (previously circulated) summarising 
the current position and developments of the Northgate Initiative. 
 
It was reported that the Northgate Initiative was established in 2019 to pilot  collaborative 

multi-agency working to improve outcomes for local residents in all areas of wellbeing; there 
had been some measurable improvements since the start of the initiative; and that strong 
management of the programme has had a positive impact on ensuring the initiative a
[...]
 controlling the rank; a fare 
increase had been approved in May by Darlington’s Licensing Committee; and Darlington’s 
taxi fares were currently the third highest in the north-east and highest in the Tees Valley 

area for a two mile journey. 
 
Details were provided of the new on-line taxi licensing application system, IDOX, which went 
live on 1 September 2022 and provided a quicker and more efficient service to applicants . 

Members were also informed that following the Deregulation Act 2015, many drivers and 
proprietors used Wolverhampton as their Licensing Authority due to reduced fees and Take 

Me, who had recently taken over 1AB, encouraged their drivers to use Wolverhampton as 
their licensing authority. This may have implications for the Council’s private hire licensing 
budget. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the flexibility in relation to legislation for WAVs to increase 
vehicle numbers; the Licensing Manager confirmed that the policy review had proposed that 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

WAVs be exempt from having to be compliant with Euro 6 standards and a range of 

incentives were in place to encourage operators to invest in a WAV; and following a question 
Members were assured that any drivers refusing to transport wheelchair users would be 

prosecuted.  
 

Members were encouraged to report any issues regarding the new taxi company to the 
Licensing Manager to raise with the company directly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current challenges within the taxi trade be noted. 
 

CLS23 BANK TOP MASTERPLAN 
 

 The Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects gave a PowerPoint presentation 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the Bank Top Masterplan and in doing so 

outlined the component parts of the project which included Darlington Station, Victoria Road 
Interchange, Cattle Market, Victoria Road improvements, New Station, Multi-Storey car park 

and Interchange and link to Central Park 
 

Details were provided of the key feature of Station East, Darlington Station and the Transport 
Interchange – Victoria Road; and key dates of the project were outlined. The presentation 

provided a number of graphics and photographs of the first stages of the works; and 
Members were provided with details in relation the progress of CPO acquisitions. The next 

steps of the project were outlined. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding the promotional banners and following a question regarding 
HS2, Members were informed that whilst no further information was available, the work 

being undertaken would future proof the station; and concern was raised regarding a lack of 
consultation with ward Councillors in relation to planned demolition works.  

 
The Committee extended their thanks to Neil Sturgeon for providing photographs of the first 
stages of the works.  
 
 RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 

 
CLS24 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
Members also gave consideration, in line with the agreed procedure, to a Quad of Aims 

which had been received in respect of the current and future levels of service provided by 
the Council in relation to public waste bins and any particular issues which may be affecting 

the service. 
 
Reference was made to the camera upgrade programme; Members agreed to receive an 
update in relation to the delivery timescales for the programme at the next meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – (a) That a Task and Finish Review Group be established to undertaken the work 

outlined in the Quad of Aims for the current and future levels of service provided by the 
Council in relation to public waste bins. 

 
(b) That the work programme be updated accordingly.  

 

Page 7



[...]
riod last year: 

a) Seventeen indicators are showing performance better than at the same period as 

last year or from when last reported: 

CUL 037 Number of shows held at the Hippodrome 

CUL 038 Number of individual attendances at Hippodrome theatre shows 

CUL 071 Number of visits to the Head of Steam 

Page 70



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CUL 078 Number of shows held at the Hullabaloo 

CUL 079 Number of individual attendances at Hullabaloo shows 

CUL 100 Number of items borrowed 

CUL 102 Physical Stock borrowed from Cockerton Library 

CUL 104 Number of physical visits to Cockerton Library 

CUL 105 Number of group engagements 

CUL 106 Number of group engagements at Darlington Library 

CUL 107 Number of group engagements at Cockerton Library 

CUL 108 Number of educational interactions 

CUL 109 Number of enquires directed to the Centre for Local Studies  

ENV 002 
Number of Street Champions who are actively involved in litter picking a 

minimum of once per month 

ENV 006c Total number of large fly-tips reported (update) 

ENV 021 % of small fly tips removed within target time 

ENV 022 % of large fly tips removed within target time 

 

b) One indicator is showing performance the same period as last year or from when 
last reported: 

ENV 023 Number of prosecutions for fly-tipping 

 

c) Five indicators are showing performance not as good than at the same period as 

last year or from when last reported: 

CUL 101 Physical Stock borrowed from Darlington Library 

CUL 103 Number of physical visits to Darlington Library   

ENV 006d Total number of small fly-tips reported (update) 

ENV 006e Total number of fly-tips reported (update) 

REG 803 Trading Standards : % of high risk inspections carried out 

Page 71



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
d) One indicator has no previous data to compare due to Covid restrictions: 

 

ENV 024 Land Audit Management System - Litter Score 

 
e) One indicator quarter 2 information was unavailable at the time of this report.  

 

ENV 009 
% household waste that is collected that is either reused, recycled or 

composted 

 

 
Annual Indicators 

 
14. Two of the ten indicators collected annually have information available for comparison. 

TCP 202 is showing performance better than the previous year and TCP 200 not as good 
as the previous year. 

 

TCP 200 % of principal roads where maintenance should be considered (A class) 

TCP 202 
% of non principal roads where maintenance should be considered (B 

and C class) 

 
 

15. A detailed performance scorecard is attached at Appendix 1 
 

Recommendation 

16. It is recommended that: 

a) Performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 

relevant queries raised with appropriate Assistant Directors. 

Ian Thompson 

AD – Community Services 

Anthony Hewitt 

AD – Highways and Capital Projects 

 

 

Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents  

Page 72



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Sustainability This report supports the Council’s sustainability 

responsibilities  
Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 

Wards Affected This report supports performance improvement 

across all Wards 
Groups Affected This report supports performance improvement 

which benefits all groups 

Budget and Policy Framework This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan by 
involving Members in the scrutiny of performance 

relating to the delivery of key outcomes  
Efficiency Scrutiny of performance is 
[...]
 to 

2021/22

SCRUTINY - COMMUNITIES & LOCAL SERVICES 2022/23 QUARTER 2

ENV 023 Number of prosecutions for fly-tipping Number Quarterly Higher 0 0 0 0 0 NA 0 n

ENV 024 Land Audit Management System - Litter Score Percentage Monthly Higher 79%
No data 

available

No data 

available
73% 72% i

No data 

available
NA

REG 803
Trading Standards : % of high risk inspections 

carried out
Percentage Quarterly Higher 100% 100% 100% 0% 10% NA 13% i

TCP 101
Bus punctuality - % of non-frequent bus services 

running on time
Percentage Annually Higher

No data 

available
93.0%

Dft data not 

upated
NA NA

TCP 200
% of principal roads where maintenance should 

be considered (A class)
Percentage Annually Lower 3.01% 1.87% 1.29%

No data 

available
1.47% NA NA

TCP 202
% of non principal roads where maintenance 

should be considered (B and C class)
Percentage Annually Lower 5.96% 5.97% 5.42%

No data 

available
5.30% NA NA

TCP 203
% of unclassified roads where maintenance 

should be considered
Percentage Annually Lower 7.9% 13.1% 15.9% NA NA

TCP 600
Number of people killed or seriously injured in 

road traffic accidents
Number Annually Lower 44 27 41 NA NA

TCP 601
Number of people slightly injured in road traffic 

accidents
Number Annually Lower 151 97 113 NA NA

TCP 602
Number of children killed or seriously injured in 

road traffic accidents
Number Annually Lower 5 2 5 NA NA

TCP 603
Number of children slightly injured in road traffic 

accidents
Number Annually Lower 15 14 8 NA NA

TCP 900

Overall Public Satisfaction with Public Transport 

Theme (National Highways and Transport 

Survey)

Percentage Annually Higher 58% 58% 55% NA NA

Better than 

=
↑

Not as 

good as =
↓

The same 

as =
↔

Annual 

indicators no 

data to report 

for these 

quarters
Annual indicators no 

data to report for these 

quarters

Annual indicators no 

data to report for these 

quarters

P
age 78



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PUBLIC WASTE BINS TASK AND FINISH GROUP – FINAL REPORT 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To present the outcome and findings of the Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Group, 
established by this Scrutiny Committee to look at the current and future levels of service 

provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins and any particular issues which 
may be affecting the service. 

 
Summary 
 
2. At a meeting of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee held on 27 

October 2022 a draft Terms of Reference (Appendix 1) in relation to the service provided 
by the Council regarding public waste bins, was approved by the Committee and it was 
agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group. All Members of the Scrutiny Committee were 
invited to participate in the Review. 
 

3. A meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on 11 November 2022. A number of 
issues have been considered and discussed at the meeting and the notes of the meeting 
are attached (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 

4. That the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee approve the following 
recommendations of the Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Group:- 

 
(a) That the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee receives an update at a 

future meeting regarding the digitalisation of the service. 
 

(b) That bin usage continues to be reviewed to ensure bins are appropriately placed. 
 

(c) That the MyDarlington app is regularly promoted.  
 
 

Councillor Steven Tait 
Chair of the Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Group 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
author :Hannah Miller 
Extension 5801 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Wellbeing The initiative could have a positive impact on 
people’s health and well-being.   

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 
considered to be minimal 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 
Key Decision Not a key decision 

Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision 

Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan through 

the involvement of Members in contributing to the 
delivery of services 

Efficiency The outcome of this report does not impact on the 
Council efficiency agenda 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers 
 

Page 80



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
5. At the meeting of the Task and Finish Group on 11 November, Members held an in-depth 

discussion regarding the service provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins , 
this included the operating model for the service, staffing arrangements, bin sizes and 
locations and fly tipping. 
 

6. We discussed the issues associated with staffing levels, in particular during the summer 
period and were informed of the arrangements that are in place to train other members of 
staff on the litter/dog bin route. We also discussed the digital system currently used to 
manage fly tips and Members felt that implementing this system to manage public waste 

bins would help address any staffing issues and increase capacity. 
 

7. The group concluded that overall Members have a better understanding of the service 
provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins .  The group acknowledged that 

resources are limited however were assured that the circumstances which led to bins not 
being emptied in the summer period, have been addressed.  

 
8. The group have recommended that an update be provided at a future meeting of the 

Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee regarding the digitalisation of the 
service and that bin usage continues to be reviewed to ensure bins are appropriately 
placed. Members also felt that the MyDarlington app should be regularly promoted to 
ensure residents are aware of the Report It function for reporting fly tips and full waste 
bins. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



QUAD OF AIMS (MEMBERS’ REQUEST FOR ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED BY SCRUTINY)   Appendix 1 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PROCESS FOR ADDING AN ITEM TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S  
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WORK PROGRAMME 

 
SECTION 1 TO BE COMPLETED BY MEMBERS  
 
NOTE – This document should only be completed if there is a clearly defined and significant outcome from any potential further work.  This 

document should not be completed as a request for or understanding of information.   

 
 

REASON FOR REQUEST? 

 

RESOURCE (WHAT OFFICER SUPPORT WOULD YOU REQUIRE?) 

 

To look at the current and future levels of service provided by the Council in 
relation to public waste bins and any particular issues which may be affecting 

the service 

 

Report to Scrutiny from Head of Environmental Services (possibly the establishment of 
a Task and Finish Review Group to look into the issue) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

PROCESS (HOW CAN SCRUTINY ACHIEVE THE 
ANTICIPATED OUTCOME?) 

 

 HOW WILL THE OUTCOME MAKE A DIFFERENCE? 

To receive information from Officers either at full Scrutiny or via a Task and 

Finish Review 

Information requested :-  

 An overall picture of bins across the town/wards - frequency of 

emptying/routes 

 Number of emails requests/reports from Members to service bins 

 Number of email requests/reports into the street scene inbox to 
service bins 

 Number of email requests/reports into cust
[...]
ing of the service provided by the 

Council in relation to public waste bins. Members noted that resources were limited 

however were assured that the circumstances which led to bins not being emptied in 

the summer period, had been addressed.  

 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Group submit the following 

recommendations to the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee for approval : 
 

i. That the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee receives an update at a 
future meeting regarding the digitalisation of the service. 

ii. That bin usage continues to be reviewed to ensure bins are appropriately placed. 
iii. That the MyDarlington app is regularly promoted.  

 

 
 

Page 88



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2022/23 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 

programme. 
 

Summary  
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme 
will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved 

procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 

 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 

consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

 
 

 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

Background Papers 
 

 
No background papers were used in the prepar
[...]


Medium Term Financial Plan 
20023/24 to 2026/27 

Council 16 Feb 2023 
 
Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Project Position Statement and 
Capital Programme Monitoring  - 

Quarter 3 

Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Prudential Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Report 2023/24 

Council 16 Feb 2023 
 
Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
Quarter 3 

Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Schools Admissions 2024/25 Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Housing Services Allocations 

Policy 

Cabinet 7 Mar 2023 

Housing Services Low Cost Home 
Ownership Policy 

Cabinet 7 Mar 2023 

Page 106



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 3 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Regulatory Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) 

Cabinet 7 Mar 2023 

Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 Cabinet  

 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 27 October 2022
	4 Darlington Libraries
	6 Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter Update
	7 Management of Open Spaces
	Management of Open Spaces
	Slide Number 2
	Types of Open Space
	Resources
	Volunteers/Volunteer Groups
	Support
	Other Agencies
	Inspections/Health and Safety
	Other Undertakings
	Questions

	8 Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2022/2023
	Item No. 8 - Communities & Local Services Scrutiny - 2022-23 Qtr 2 Scorecard

	9 Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Review Final Report
	Item No. 9 - Public Waste Bins T&F - Appendix 1
	Item No. 9 - Public Waste Bins T&F - Appendix 2

	10 Work Programme
	Item No. 10 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 10 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 10 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, 
McCollom, Wallis and Willis 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Bell 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Mrs D Jones 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Renton and Keir 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Graham (Head of 

Environmental Services), Suzy Hill (Library Manager) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
CLS25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
CLS26 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 27 OCTOBER 

2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 27 October, 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 October, 

2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS27 DARLINGTON LIBRARIES 
 

 The Library Manager gave a presentation (previously circulated) on Darlington Libraries and 

in doing so updated Members on the progress of the renovation work. 
 
Members were informed that work commenced on the library in late 2021; details were 
provided of the work undertaken to the roof, including replacement tiles and guttering; and 

drone footage and photos of the roof were provided.  
 
Members were informed of the internal work undertaken to date which included the 
restoration of plasterwork and redecoration, improved connectivity with access to Wi-Fi and 

improved lighting. 
 

The presentation also provided graphics for the renovated adult lending library, and 
reference library with reference made to the layout and facilities. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the energy efficiency measures undertaken in relation to 
heating as part of the refurbishment; following a question, Members were assured that the 
engagement led approach along with the new facilities that would be available in the library, 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

would help to increase library usage; and Members noted that a Library Plan outlining the 

aims of the library, was in development. 
 

RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Library Manager 
for her informative and interesting presentation. 

 
CLS28 CAMERA REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director – Community Services informed Members that the CCTV replacement 

camera programme was agreed by Cabinet in June 2022, to upgrade the analogue cameras 
and transmission equipment to improve the quality and efficiency of the system.  
 

Members were informed that the tender process would commence in January 2023  and the 
duration of the programme would be 3 to 6 months, with work completed by the end of 

2023. 
 

Following a question, the Assistant Director – Community Services advised Members that any 
disruption to the CCTV feed would be minimised to ensure no significant disruption during 

the replacement programme. 
 

RESOLVED – That a further update be provided to a future meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee, following the completion of the tender process. 

 
CLS29 DARLINGTON RAIL HERITAGE QUARTER UPDATE 

 
 The Assistant Director Community Services gave a PowerPoint presentation (previously 

circulated) updating Members on the Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter (DRHQ). 
 

Members were reminded of the wider work being undertaken in the town and details were 
provided of the timeline for the works to the DRHQ, with an anticipated completion date of 
Quarter 2/3 in 2024. 
 
The presentation provided a number of graphics, this included the A1 goods shed, 1861 shed, 

entrance to the site and goods yard; and details were provided of the planned attractions, 
including the virtual reality experience and bespoke play area. 
 
Following a question, Members were advised of the cost of the turntable and that a bid had 

been submitted to the levelling up fund; and discussion ensued regarding possible risks to 
the delivery of the timetable and revenue costs for the site. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Assistant 

Director Community Services for his informative and interesting presentation. 
 

CLS30 MANAGEMENT OF OPEN SPACES 
 

 The Head of Environmental Services gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the management of open spaces in Darlington. 
 
The presentation outlined the types of open spaces in Darlington and the resources in place 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

to manage the open spaces; details were provided of the volunteer groups, which included 

17 Friends Groups and 470 street champions; and the support provided by the Council to the 
volunteer groups was outlined.  

 
Details were provided of the range of other agencies involved in managing open spaces in 

Darlington; the Inspections and Health and Safety regime was outlined and Members noted 
the other undertakings by the Council including maintaining wildflower sites, maintenance of 
sports pitches and play areas. 
 
Members queried the sufficiency of signage and lifesaving equipment, particularly in relation 
to frozen bodies of water. It was reported that an emergency meeting of the water safety 
group had taken place to identify requirements for additional measures and that increased 

signage and comms was planned.   
 

Discussion ensued regarding the adequacy of the resources in place to manage open spaces 
in the borough; the lack of formal strategy to manage open spaces; and following a question, 

Members were informed that insurance for all volunteers involved in managing open spaces 
was funded by the Council. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Environmental Services be thanked for his informative and 

interesting presentation.  
 

CLS31 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2 2022/2023 
 

 The Assistant Director Community Services and Assistant Director Highways and Capital 
Projects submitted a report (previously circulated) together with detailed performance 

scorecards (also previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 2 performance 
against those key indicators for 2022/2023 which were within the remit of this Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
It was reported that of the 25 indicators that were reported six monthly at quarter 2, 
seventeen were showing performance better than the same period in the previous year; one 
indicator was showing performance the same; five indicators were showing performance not 

as good as the same period in the previous year; one indicator did not have comparative 
information from last year due to Coronavirus restrictions; and one indicator was 
unavailable. 
 

Of the ten indicators that were collected annually, two had information available and of 
these, TCP 202 – % of non principal roads where maintenance should be considered (B and C 
class) was showing performance better than the previous year, whilst TCP 200 –  % of 
principal roads where maintenance should be considered (A class) was showing performance 

not as good as the previous year. 
 

Following a question Members were advised that data for TCP 101 – Bus Punctuality for 
2021/2022 was delayed; and discussion ensued regarding the performance of Head of Steam 
and anticipated visits, noting that a robust business plan was in place that would ensure the 
site achieved its expected income. 
 
Members requested performance information in respect of the library digital offer; following 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

a question, Members were informed of the process for prosecuting fly tips; and Members 

agreed that the indicator REG – 803 Trading Standards : % of high risk inspections carried 
out, be reported to this scrutiny committee on an annual basis. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 

 
(b) That the indicator REG – 803 Trading Standards : % of high risk inspections carried out, be 
reported to this Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis. 
 

CLS32 PUBLIC WASTE BINS TASK AND FINISH REVIEW FINAL REPORT 
 

 The Chair of the Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Group submitted a report (previously 

circulated), presenting the outcomes and findings of the group, established to look at the 
current and future levels of service provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins  

and any particular issues which may be affecting the service. 
 

It was reported that the Task and Finish Group was established following agreement at a 
meeting of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee held on 27 October, 

2022; and a meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on 11 November 2022, with all 
Members of the Scrutiny invited to participate. 

 
The submitted report stated that Members of the Task and Finish Group held an in-depth 

discussion regarding the service provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins, this 
included the operating model for the service, staffing arrangements, bin sizes and locations 

and fly tipping; and overall Members had a better understanding of the service provided by 
the Council in relation to public waste bins. The group acknowledged that resources were 

limited however were assured that the circumstances which led to bins not being emptied in 
the summer period, had been addressed. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding the MyDarlington app and the need for clearer wording in 
relation to reporting full waste bins and following a question the Local Services Portfolio 
Holder advised Members that an update would be sought from Comms. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Committee approve the recommendations of the Task and 
Finish Group :- 
 

(a) That the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee receives an update at a 

future meeting regarding the digitalisation of the service. 
(b) That bin usage continues to be reviewed to ensure bins are appropriately placed. 
(c) That the MyDarlington app is regularly promoted. 

 

CLS33 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the  
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
Members raised a query in relation to funding and exit planning for the Northgate Initiative; 
the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder confirmed that a planning meeting of the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Northgate Steering Group was scheduled for January and that an update from this planning 

meeting could be provided at the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 


